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LISTE DES POINTS FOCAUX DE LA CECPAI 
 
 
Albania/Albanie 
 
 
Austria/Autriche 
 
Hedwig Wögerbauer (Ms)  
Head of Division III/3 
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, Environment and Water Management 
Stubenring 12,  
A - 1010 Wien 
E-mail: Hedwig.WOEGERBAUER@lebensministerium.at 
 
 
Belgium/Belgique 
 
Pierre Gérard 
Centre de Recherche de la Nature, 
  des Forêts et du Bois  
Avenue Maréchal Juin, 23 
B-5030 Gembloux 
Tel.: (+32-81) 626420 
Fax: (+32-81) 615727  
E-mail: pierre.gerard@spw.wallonie.be   
 
 
Bosnia and Herzegovina/Bosnie-Herzégovine 
 
Vildana Tahirovic  
Veterinary Officer 
Veterinary Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Radiceva 8/I 
71000 Sarajevo 
Tel.:( + 387) 33 565 735 
Fax: (+ 387) 33 565 725 
E-mail: vildana.tahirovic@vet.gov.ba 
 
 
Bulgaria/Bulgarie 
 
Tanya Hubenova (Ms) 
Institute of Fisheries and Aquaculture 
V. Levski str. 
4003 Plovdiv 
Tel.: (+359-32) 956033 
Fax: (+359-32) 953924 
Mobile: (+359-887) 513725 
E-mail: thubenova@yahoo.com/  
             iraplv@yahoo.com 
 
 
 



Croatia/Croatie 
 
Tomislav Treer 
Faculty of Agriculture 
Department of Fisheries, Beekeeping and Special Zoology 
University of Zagreb 
Svetošimunska 25 
HR-10000 Zagreb 
Fax: (+385-1) 2393874 
E-mail: treer@agr.hr 
 
 
Cyprus/Chypre 
 
 
Czech Republic/République Tchèque 
 
Hana Ženíšková (Ms) 
Ministry of Agriculture of the Czech Republic  
Department of Fisheries - 16232  
Těšnov 17  
117 05 Prague  
Tel.: (+ 420) 221812034  
Fax: (+ 420) 221812980  
E-mail: Hana.Zeniskova@mze.cz   
 
 
Denmark/Danemark 
 
Gorm Rasmussen 
Danish Institute for Fisheries Research 
Department of Inland Fisheries 
Vejlsoevej 39 
DK-8600 Silkeborg 
Tel.: (+45) 89213100 
Fax: (+45) 89213150 
E-mail: gr@dfu.min.dk 
 
Estonia/Estonie 
 
Herki Tuus 
Fisheries Resources Department  
Ministry of Environment  
Estonia Narva mnt 7a,  
15172 Tallinn 
Tel.: (+372) 626 0713 
Fax: (+372) 626 0710 
GSM: (+372) 511 5698 
E-mail: herki.tuus@envir.ee 
 
 
European Union/Union européenne 
 
 
 
 



Finland/Finlande 
 
Petri Heinimaa 
Head of Unit  
Aquaculture services 
Finnish Game and Fisheries Research Institute 
Vilppulantie 415 
P.O.Box 46 
FI-41341 Laukaa 
Tel.: (+358) 205 751 480 
Fax: (+358) 205 751 201 
Mobile: +358 40 50 612 50 
E-mail: petri.heinimaa@rktl.fi 
 
 
France 
 
Gérard Castelnaud 
Irstea (ex-Cemagref),  
Groupement de Bordeaux, unité ecosystèmes  
estuariens et poissons migrateurs amphihalins 
50, avenue de Verdun 
Gazinet, 33612 Cestas cedex 
 Tel.: (+33 (0)5 57 89 08 03  
 Fax : (+33 (0)5 57 89 08 01  
 E-mail: gerard.castelnaud@irstea.fr 
 
 
Germany/Allemagne 
 
Reinhold Hanel 
Johann Heinrich von Thünen Institut 
Institute of Fisheries Ecology  
Palmaille 9 
22767 Hamburg 
Tel.: (+49) 40 38905 290 
Fax: (+49) 40 38905 261 
E-mail: reinhold.hanel@vti.bund.de 
 
 
Greece/Grèce 
 
Georgia Papaioannou (Ms) 
Ministry of Development, Competitiveness and Shipping 
General Secretariat for Shipping 
General Directorate for Fisheries 
Directorate for Aquaculture and Inland Water, Section II 
150, Syggrou Av.  
GR 176 71 Kallithea                                         
Tel.: (+ 30) 210 9287184 
Fax: (+ 30) 210 9287140 
E-mail: syg020@minagric.gr 
 
 
 



Hungary/Hongrie 
 
Tamás Bardócz 
Head of Unit 
Ministry of Rural Development 
Department of Forestry, Fisheries and Hunting 
Unit of Fisheries 
Kossuth Lajos tér 11 
1055 Budapest 
Tel.: (+36 1) 7953623 
E-mail: tamas.bardocz@vm.gov.hu 
 
 
Iceland/Islande 
 
Gudni Magnus Eiriksson 
Department Head 
Department of Salmonid Fisheries and Ecosystem Management 
Directorate of Fisheries 
Dalshraun 1 
220 Hafnarfjorour 
E-mail: gudni@fiskistofa.is 
 
 
Ireland/Irlande 
 
Russell Poole 
FEAS 
Marine Institute 
Furnace 
Newport 
Co. Mayo 
Tel.: (+353) 98 42300 
Fax: (+353) 98 42340 
Mobile: ( + 353) 87 6296392 
E-mail: russell.poole@marine.ie 
 
 
Israel/Israël 
 
Chaim Anjioni 
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development  
Department of Fisheries and Aquaculture 
HaMaccabim Road 
Rishon LeZion, PO.Box 30 
Beit Dagan 50200 
Tel.: (+972-3) 9485426 
Fax: (+972-3) 9485735 
E-mail: chaima@moag.gov.il 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Italy/Italie 
 
Luca Bedin 
Ministero delle Politiche Agricole Alimentari e Forestali  
Dipartimento delle Politiche Competitive, della Qualità Agroalimentare e della Pesca  
Ex Direzione Generale della Pesca Marittima e dell’ Acquacoltura 
Ex Uff. PEMAC I  
Viale dell'Arte, 16  
00144 Roma  
Tel.: (+39) 06 59084299  
Fax : (+39) 06 59084176  
E-mail: l.bedin@mpaaf.gov.it 
 
 
Latvia/Lettonie 
 
Normunds Riekstins 
Department of Fisheries 
Ministry of Agriculture 
2, Republikas laukums 
LV-1010 Riga 
Tel.: (+371) 6323877 
Fax: (+371) 6334892 
E-mail: Normunds.Riekstins@zm.gov.lv 
 
 
Lithuania/Lituanie 
 
Aivaras Labanauskas 
Deputy Director 
Fisheries Department  
Ministry of Agriculture 
Gedimino Av. 19 
LT -01103 Vilnius 
Tel.: (+370) 52391001 
E-mail: Aivaras@zum.lt 
 
 
Luxembourg 
 
Max Lauff 
Administration de la gestion de l'eau  
Boîte Postale 1212 
L-1012  
Tel.: (+352) 26028647 
Fax: (+352) 26028663 
E-mail: max.lauff@eau.etat.lu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Netherlands/Pays-Bas 
 
Dirkjan Van der Stelt 
Senior Policy Officer 
Animal Supply Chain and Animal Welfare Department 
Ministry of Economic Affairs, Agriculture and Innovation 
PO Box 20401 
250 EK The Hague 
Tel.: (+ 31 070 ) 378 4999 
E-mail: d.j.vanderstelt@mineleni.nl 
 
 
Norway/Norvège 
 
Arne Eggereide 
Norwegian Environment Agency 
Box 5672 Sluppen 
N-7485 Trondheim 
Tel.: +47 95216955 
Fax: +47 73580501 
E-mail: arne.eggereide@miljodir.no 
 
 
Poland/Pologne 
 
Igor Wawrzyniak 
Head of Inland Fisheries Division 
Fisheries Department 
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development  
ul. Wspólna 30 
00-930 Warsaw 
Tel.: (+48) 22 623 1090 
Fax:  (+48) 22 623 2204 
E-mail: igor.wawrzyniak@minrol.gov.pl 
 
 
Portugal 
 
Adolfo Chicharro Franco 
Ministério da Agricultura e do Mar 
Instituto de Conservação da Natureza e das Florestas 
Departamento de Recursos Naturais e Conservação da Natureza 
Divisão de Gestão de Recursos Cinegéticos e Aquícolas 
Avenida da República, 16 a 16B 
1050-191 Lisboa 
Tel.: (351) 213 507 900 
E-mail: adolfo.franco@icnf.pt; secretariado.cd@icnf.pt 
 
 
Romania/Roumanie 
 
Mioara Costache (Ms) 
Director of the Research Institute for Fishery 
NUCET  
Dambovita County  
Tel./Fax: (+40) 245 267003 
E-mail: scp_nucet@yahoo.com 



Slovakia/Slovaquie 
 
Karol Hensel 
Comenius University 
Faculty of Natural Sciences 
Department of Zoology 
Mlynská Dolina B-1 
842 15 Bratislava 
Tel.: (+421-2) 60296370 
Fax: (+421-2) 65424138 
E-mail: hensel@fns.uniba.sk 
 
 
Spain/Espagne 
 
Borja Velasco Tuduri 
Subdirector General de Caladero Nacional,  
  Aguas Comunitarias y Acuicultura 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y  
  Medio Ambiente 
Tel: (+34) 913476045 
Fax: (+ 34) 913476046 
E-mail: bvelasco@magrama.es 
 
 
Sweden/Suède 
 
 
Switzerland/Suisse 
 
Andreas Knutti 
Head of specialist division fisheries in the Swiss 
  Federal office for the environment 
BAFU, 3003 Bern 
Tel.: +41313) 247283  
Fax: (+41 313) 247579 
E-mail: andreas.knutti@bafu.admin.ch 
 
 
Turkey/Turquie 
 
Binnur Ceylan (Ms) 
Aquaculture Department, DG of Fisheries and 
  Aquaculture 
Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock 
Eskisehir Yolu 9.km, Cankaya 
Ankara  
E-mail: binceylan@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



United Kingdom/Royaume Uni 
 
Miran Aprahamian 
Environment Agency 
Richard Fairclough House 
Knutsford Road 
Warrington 
WA4 1HG 
Tel.: (+44-1925) 542713 
Mobile: + 0776 890 5933 
E-mail: miran.aprahamian@environment-agency.gov.uk 
 


